Received 7 April 2023; accepted 4 May 2023. Date of publication 9 May 2023; date of current version 15 May 2023.
The review of this article was arranged by Editor M. T. A. Rahimo.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/JEDS.2023.3274133
Four Hybrid Gates SOI Lateral Insulated Gate
Bipolar Transistor With Improved
Carrier Controllability
JIE MA1, YONG GU1, CHENGWU PAN1, LONG ZHANG 1 (Member, IEEE), GUIQIANG ZHENG1,
SIYANG LIU 2 (Member, IEEE), WEIFENG SUN 2 (Senior Member, IEEE), CHANGYUAN CHANG1,

doi: 10.1109/ISPSD.1999.764125.
[4] W. Saito and S.-I. Nishizawa, “Alternated trench-gate IGBT
for low loss and suppressing negative gate capacitance,” IEEE
Trans. Electron Device, vol. 67, no. 8, pp. 3285–3290, Jun. 2020,
doi: 10.1109/TED.2020.3002510.
[5] Y. Ikura, Y. Onozawa, and A. Nakagawa, “IGBT structure with
electrically separated floating-p region improving turn-on dVak/dt
controllability,” in Proc. 30th ISPSD, May 2018, pp. 168–171,
doi: 10.1109/ISPSD.2018.8393629.
[6] K. Ohi et al., “Ultra low Miller capacitance trench-gate IGBT with
the split gate structure,” in Proc. 27th ISPSD, May 2015, pp. 25–28,
doi: 10.1109/ISPSD.2015.7123380.
[7] J. Ma et al., “Simulation study of novel trench gate U-shaped channel
SOI lateral IGBTs with suppressed gate voltage overshoot and reduced
di/dt,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 68, no. 8, pp. 3930–3935,
Aug. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TED.2021.3084578.
[8] W. Chen, B. Zhang, and Z. Li, “Area-efficient fast-speed
lateral IGBT with a 3-D n-region-controlled anode,” IEEE
Electron Device Lett., vol. 31, no. 5, pp. 467–469, May 2010,
doi: 10.1109/LED.2010.2043638.
[9] L. Sun, B. Duan, and Y. Yang, “Novel snapback-free SOI
LIGBT with shorted anode and trench barriers,” IEEE Trans.
Electron Devices, vol. 68, no. 5, pp. 2408–2413, May 2021,
doi: 10.1109/TED.2021.3064790.
[10] H. Hu, M. Kong, J. Wu, B. Yi, and X. B. Chen, “A novel low
turn-off loss and snapback-free reverse-conducting SOI-LIGBT with
integrated polysilicon diodes,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 66,
no. 10, pp. 4296–4301, Oct. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TED.2019.2936515.
[11] J. Wu, H. Huang, B. Yi, H. Hu, H. Hu, and X. B. Chen, “A
snapback-free and low turn-off loss reverse-conducting SOI-LIGBT
with embedded diode and MOSFET,” IEEE J. Electron Devices Soc.,
vol. 7, pp. 1013–1017, 2019, doi: 10.1109/JEDS.2019.2939223.
[12] L. Zhang et al., “Low-loss SOI-LIGBT with dual deep-oxide trenches,”
IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 64, no. 8, pp. 3282–3286,
Aug. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TED.2017.2712568.
[13] L. Zhang, J. Zhu, M. Zhao, S. Liu, W. Sun, and L. Shi,
“Low-loss SOI-LIGBT with triple deep-oxide trenches,” IEEE
Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 64, no. 9, pp. 3756–3761, Sep. 2017,
doi: 10.1109/TED.2017.2731518.
[14] L. Zhang et al., “U-shaped channel SOI-LIGBT with dual
trenches to improve the trade-off between saturation voltage and
turn-off loss,” in Proc. 29th ISPSD, May 2017, pp. 291–294,
doi: 10.23919/ISPSD.2017.7988961.
[15] H. Hu, M. Kong, B. Yi, and X. Chen, “A novel double-RESURE
SOI-LIGBT with improved VON-EOFF tradeoff and low saturation
current,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 67, no. 3, pp. 1059–1065,
Mar. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TED.2020.2964944.
[16] B. Zhang, M. Kong, B. Yi, and X. Chen, “A novel no Miller
plateau SOI-LIGBT with low saturation current and improved switch-
ing performance,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 67, no. 5,
pp. 2066–2070, May 2020, doi: 10.1109/TED.2020.2982656.
[17] B. Yi, J. Lin, B. Zhang, J. Cheng, and Y. Xiang, “Simulation study of
a novel snapback free reverse-conducting SOI-LIGBT with embedded
p-type Schottky barrier diode,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 67,
no. 5, pp. 2058–2065, May 2020, doi: 10.1109/TED.2020.2982615.
VOLUME 11, 2023 293